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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

Wednesday, May 28, 2025 

Zoom: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/88353766468 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/88353766468 

Meeting ID: 883 5376 6468 

Passcode: XMYmg6 

One tap mobile 

+13017158592,,88353766468# US (Washington DC) 

8778535247,,88353766468# US Toll-free 

 
Morning Session – 9:30 a.m. 

 

 

No. 63-23   LAJUAN BARNES 

   v.  

   SARAH TESTERMAN 

 

   CHARGES:  

Allegedly Ms. Testerman’s large, white, dog is causing a public nuisance by 

virtue of excessive barking. This is causing unreasonable annoyance, disturbance, 

or discomfort to neighbors or others near the premises where the animal is kept or 

harbored. This is a violation of Section 3-131 'Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of 

Nuisances'; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-134 

‘Excessive noise by an animal prohibited’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet 

Owner’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

  No. 190-24  JULIAN HOLMAN 

   v.  

   PATRICK COOPER 

 

   CHARGES:  

Allegedly Mr. Cooper’s three black and brown dogs are causing a public nuisance 

by virtue of excessive barking. Mr. Holman states that Mr. Cooper leaves his dogs 

outside, regardless of the climate. This is causing unreasonable annoyance, 

disturbance, or discomfort to neighbors or others near the premises where the 

animal is kept or harbored. This is a violation of Section 3-131 'Manner of 

Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances'; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; 

Section 3-134 ‘Excessive noise by an animal prohibited’; Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’ and Section 3-180 ‘Animal Cruelty and Neglect; 

prohibited’ of the Prince George's County Code. 
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No.  79-25  ERLY MERALI PEREZ FERINAN 

          v. 

   JAQUELINE MANCADA 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Ms. Mancada’s white and brown American Bulldog has been 

continually running at large and has killed Ferinan’s animals. The most recent 

incident occurred on March 15, 2025, when Ms. Mancada’s dog was running at 

large and killed one of Ms. Ferinan’s chickens. This is in violation of Section 3-

131, “Manner of Keeping Animals”; Section 3-135 “Animals at Large 

Prohibited”; Section 3-142 “Irresponsible Pet Owner”; Section 3-136 “Dangerous 

Animals”; Section 3-182 “Potentially Dangerous Animal”; and Section 3-145 

“Ferret, dog, and cat licenses.” And Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and 

ferrets’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

Afternoon Session – 1:00 PM 

 

No. 80-25   PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

   v. 

   TYCHE FIELDS  

 

   CHARGES: 
Allegedly on March 8, 2025, Mr. TyChe Fields was witnessed physically abusing his 

dog “Nyla” in the backyard of the address while the dog was tied to a 3-4 ft leash that 

prevented her from escaping. Upon initial investigation at the home the dog was 

found inside the home inside of a dark closet in a dog crate. After reviewing the video 

and conducting an investigation at the address the animal was removed for its health 

and safety. This is in violation of Section 3-131 (a) (3) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper 

Shelter; Section 131 (a) (4) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper Space’; (a)(6)‘Manner of 

Keeping; Proper care’; Section 3-131 (a)(9) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper Light’; 

Section 3-131 (a) (11) ‘Manner of Keeping; Proper Air’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible 

Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, Dog, and Cat licenses’; Section 3-180 ‘Cruelty 

and Neglect’; and Section 3-181 ‘Unlawful Restraint’ of the Prince George's County 

Code.  

 

No. 81-25 VA   CITY OF COLLEGE PARK 

          v. 

   TANYA SHOUCAIR 

          

CHARGES: 

The City of College Park Animal Control is requesting a Dangerous Dog Hearing 

due to the dog listed above running at large and attacking dog “Rocky” a 7-year-

old golden lab mix, causing severe injury, and injury to the hands Andy Ramirez 

on January 27th, 2025. This is in violation of Section 3-131, “Manner of Keeping 

Animals”; Section 3-135 “Animals at Large Prohibited”; Section 3-142 

“Irresponsible Pet Owner”; Section 3-136 “Dangerous Animals”; Section 3-182 
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“Potentially Dangerous Animal”; and Section 3-145 “Ferret, dog, and cat 

licenses.” of the Prince George's County Code. 
 

No.  82-25 VA DAWNA DILWORTH  

          v. 

   JUAN CARLOS & DARLYN CARLOS  

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. & Mrs. Carlos’ two huskies have attacked have escaped their 

backyard and attacked Ms. Dilworth’s dogs. Ms. Dilworth states that this has 

happened on at least four occasions. This is in violation of Section 3-131, 

“Manner of Keeping Animals”; Section 3-135 “Animals at Large Prohibited”; 

Section 3-142 “Irresponsible Pet Owner”; Section 3-136 “Dangerous Animals”; 

Section 3-182 “Potentially Dangerous Animal”; and Section 3-145 “Ferret, dog, 

and cat licenses.” And Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of 

the Prince George's County Code. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 


